
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS 

AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legisrative Research in accordance with the Re­
vised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6, 

THE KNOWLTON AND McLEARY COMPANY 

FARMINGTON) MAINE 

1973 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature 

1973 



1480 
CHAP. 81 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

legal voters of York County. Such submission shall be at the discretion of 
the York County Board of Commissioners but not later than 18 months after 
adjournment of the Legislature. The York County Board of Commissioners 
are authorized to expend such funds as are necessary to implement the ref­
erendum. 

The county clerk shall prepare the requir~d ballots on which he shall state 
the subject matter of this Act in the following question: "Shall 'An Act 
Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds in an Amount not to exceed $800,000 for 
a York County Jail,' passed by the I06th Legislature, be accepted?" The 
voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" 
or "No" their opinion of the same. 

This Act shall take effect for all the pUrposes hereof immediately upon its 
acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election; provided 
the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act 
equals or exceeds 10% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast 
in the next previous gubernatorial election in said county. If at any such first 
election, the total number of votes cast for or against acceptance of this Act 
is less than 10% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in said 
county in the next previous gubernatorial election, the county commissioners 
may call not more than one more such special election to be held within the 
time prescribed above. 

The result of such elections shall be declared by the York County Board of 
Commissioners and due certificates thereof filed by the county clerk with the 
Secretary of State. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 80 

AN ACT Relating to Name of Maine Citizens Concerned for Life. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Maine Citizens Concerned for Life Association; authority to use name. 
The Maine Citizens Concerned for Life Association is granted the authority 
to use the same name whenever it incorporates under the general law as a 
nonprofit corporation. 

• Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 81 

AN ACT to Validate and Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Sanitary 
Treatment District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 
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Whereas, the I05th Legislature in regular session enacted the Kennebec 
Sanitary Treatment District to supply the municipalities of Waterville, Win­
slow, Fairfield, Benton and Vassalboro with a joint sewage treatment system; 
and 

Whereas, the municipalities of Waterville, Winslow, Fairfield and Benton 
duly accepted the Act creating. the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District; 
and 

Whereas, the Town of Vassalboro created the Vassalboro Sanitary District 
under the general laws ; and 

,vVhereas, the Town of Vassalboro thereafter voted to accept the Act creat­
\ing the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District; and 

vVhereas, there is doubt and uncertainty as to the duties and responsibil­
ities of the Town of Vassalboro and the Vassalboro Sanitary District under 
the Act creating the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District and the validity 
of the vote of the Town of Vassalboro to accept the said Act; and 

Whereas, the Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District has been granted 
$17,962,500 by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency for construction 
of Treatment Works to include the municipality of Vassalboro; and 

Whereas, the doubt and uncertainty of the status of the Town of Vassal­
boro and the Vassalboro Sanitary District place the said grant in jeopardy; 
and 

Whereas, it is essential that said federal grant be available to the Kennebec 
Sanitary Treatment District; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, validated. The organization of the territory 
and inhabitants therein of the municipalities of Waterville, Winslow, Fair­
field Benton and Vassalboro into a body corporate and politic under the name 
of "Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District" is validated and confirmed. 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § I, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 
1 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is repealed and the 
following enacted in place thereof: 

Said municipalities, the Vassalboro Sanitary District and the Waterville Sew­
erage District shall continue to own, maintain and operate their own collector 
sewer and storm drain systems, and may, if they choose to do so, own, main­
tain and operate interceptor sewers and pumping stations with appurtenances 
and facilities in connection therewith. 

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 45 of 
the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to read as follows: 



1482 
CHAP. 81 PRIVATE AND .SPECIAL LAWS 

Sec. 2. Transfer of property and assets. In the event that the trustees of 
the district find that any of the sewer system or property or properties of said 
towns, or the Vassalboro Sanitary District or Waterville Sewerage District 
shall be necessary to carryon the functions of the district, the trustees of the 
district shall request that the title to such sewer property be conveyed to the 
district and in that event said towns, or the Vassalboro Sanitary District or 
said Waterville Sewerage District by its municipal officers or trustees, respec­
tively, are authorized to convey such properties without payment of considera­
tion. A fair charge may be made to the district for fee simple title to any land 
conveyed to it by said towns, or the Vassalboro Sanitary District or Water­
ville Sewerage District. 

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., I97I, c. 45, § 3, amended. The 6th sentence of section 
3 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to read as 
follows: 

None of said trustees shall be a town official, except that the 5 trustees from 
\iVaterville may include members of the Board of Commissioners of the 
vVaterville Sewerage District, and except that the trustee from Vassalboro 
may be a member of the board of trustees of the Vassalboro Sanitary District. 

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., I97I, c. 45, § 8, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd 
paragraph of section 8 of chapter 4S of the private and special laws of 1971 is 
amended to read as follows: 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing prOV1SlOns of this section, 
any person or corporation other than a municipal or quasi-municipal corpora­
tion, may enter into an agreement pursuant to which the district as part of 
a project of its own or separately, will construct facilities for the purpose of 
pretreating and transporting' to the district's treatment facilities, either di­
rectly or through the sewerage system of another municipal or quasi-munici­
pal corporation, sewage from or for the benefit of such person or corporation, 
herein sometimes called a "private user", and to finance the cost of such con­
strtlction provided, however, that any such agreement shall provide that be­
fore any such construction or financing thereof is undertaken by the district, 
such private user or users shall have paid to the district or made provisions 
for the payment to the district of, said private user's or users' fair share of 
the unfunded capital and financing costs of such construction or financing, as 
defined in section IS, and that if and to the extent the fair share of the costs 
of operating such facilities constructed for the private user or users will not 
be included in rates, to11s, rents or other charges payable to said towns, or 
the Vassalboro Sanitary District or the Waterville Sewerage District, such 
private user or users sha11 pay the same to the district. 

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., I97I, c. 45, § I3, amended. The first sentence of section 
I3 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of I971 is amended to read as 
follows: 

The district, through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, is au­
thorized to issue from time to time bonds or, notes of the district to pay for: 
The costs of capital outlay incurred by the district in connection with accom-
plishing its purposes, including any necessary expenses and liabilities in ac­
quiring properties, renovating properties, laying pipes, conduits, drains, inter­
ceptor lines, trunk sewers, construction of treatment plants, laboratories and 
other waste water and sewage facilities and also including organizational 
expenses and liabilities incurred or owed by the district and payment to or for 
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the benefit of said towns, or the Vassalboro Sanitary District or Waterville 
Sewerage District for expenses or liabilities made or incurred by said towns 
or district for organizing the district; purchasing design plans and specifica­
tions for the initial interceptor sewers, force mains, pumping stations and 
treatment facilities and other engineering expenses and costs which. the said 
towns ot: the Vassalboro Sanitary District and Waterville Sewerage District 
have incurred; renewals, additions, replacements, extensions and improve­
ments to the district's properties; interest during the period of construction 
and for a period not exceeding one year thereafter; and the establishment of 
a reasonable reserve for future payments of debt service on district debt which 
reserves shall not exceed for any issue of serial bonds or notes, the amount of 
interest and principal payable on account of such issue averaged for each year 
except the last in which principal of such issue is payable. 

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 13, amended. The first sentence of the 4th 
paragraph of section 13 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 
is amended to read as follows: 

For the purpose of paying expenses of operation, including without limitation, 
any principal or interest due or about to become due on any bond or note 
issued by the district for which funds are not then available, the district, 
through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, is authorized to issue 
from time to time temporary notes of the district in anticipation of revenue to 
be received by the district within the fiscal year in which such temporary 
notes are issued from amounts apportioned to said towns, or the Vassalboro 
Sanitary District or the Waterville Sewerage District as provid<:;d in section 
16 and from sums due or to be due the district under agreements with users 
under section 8. 

Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 13, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 4th 
paragraph of section 13 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 
is amended to read as follows: 

In the event such temporary notes are issued before such apportionments to 
said towns, and the Vassalboro Sanitary District and Waterville Sewerage 
District for that year have been certified, the principal amount of such notes 
may not exceed the estimated amount of such apportionments as determined 
by the trustees. 

Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § IS, amended. The 2nd sentence of the first 
paragraph of section 15 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 
is amended to read as follows: 

The district trustees shall also determine the portion of the total sums to be 
raised for the calendar year, the amounts to be apportioned to said towns, 
the Vassalboro Sanitary District and the Waterville Sewerage District. 

Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § IS, amended. The first sentence of the 
2nd paragraph of section 15 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 
1971 is amended to read as follows: 

Said total anticipated sums necessary for the operation and maintenance shall 
be the total of sums required in any year for unfunded capital costs and 
financing costs plus costs of operation less funds on hand or in the judgment 
of the trustees to be received during said year from other than said towns, 
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the Vassalboro Sanitary District and Waterville Sewerage District and avail­
able or to be available within said year to pay unfunded capital costs and 
financing costs or operating costs, as the case may be. 

Sec. II. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 15, amended. The last paragraph of 
section 15 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 

If a surplus exists at the end of a calendar year, it may be transferred to a 
surplus account which shall not exceed $25,000 or 3% of the total sum appor­
tioned in the prior calendar year to said towns, the Vassalboro Sanitary Dis­
trict and Waterville Sewerage District, whichever is the larger. The trustees 
may add to the sinking fund, if any, so much of any excess over said limita­
tions as they determine advisable, and any remainder shall be credited on an 
equitable basis against sums otherwise to be apportioned to said towns, the 
Vassalboro Sanitary District, the Waterville Sewerage District and any per­
sons, firms or corporations other than said towns and sewer ~H8tfiet districts 
under contract to pay for the use of the district's facilities during the year as 
at the end of which such surplus was created. 

Sec. 12. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 16, amended. The first paragraph of 
section 16 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 

The trustees shall annually apportion the amount determined under section 
15 between said towns, the Vassalboro Sanitary District and the Waterville 
Sewerage District, sometimes referred to as public users, on. the following 
basis: 

Sec. 13. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 16, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of 
section 16 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 

I. Unfunded capital costs and financing costs shall be apportioned in the 
ratio of the percentage of use capability of the district's facilities as between 
said towns, the Vassalboro Sanitary District and Waterville Sewerage Dis­
trict, and 

Sec. 14. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 16, sub-§ 2, amended. The first sentence 
of subsection 2 of section 16 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 
1971 is amended to read as follows: 

Operating costs shall be apportioned according to the estimated use of the 
district's facilities to be made by said towns, the Vassalboro Sanitary District 
and vVaterville Sewerage District until such facilities have been in operation 
for one calendar year as determined by the trustees. 

Sec. 15. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 16, amended. The first sentence of the 
6th paragraph of section 16 "of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 
1971 is amended to read as follows: 

The amount so apportioned for each public user shall prior to February 1st 
in each year be certified by the trustees to the assessors of said towns, to the 
trustees of the Vassalboro Sanitary District and the commissioners of Water­
ville Sewerage District. 
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Sec. 16. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 45 of 
the private and special laws of 1971 is amended by adding a new sentence 
after the 3rcl sentence in the 6th paragraph to read as follows: 

The trustees of the Vassalboro Sanitary District shall include the amount so 
certified as a curr,ent expense which shall be paid from tne sewer rates fixed 
by law; but, until the Vassalboro Sanitary District shall be in operation, the 
Town of Vassalboro is authorized to fund the amount so certified. 

Sec. 17. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 17, amended. The first sentence of sec­
tion 17 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 

Said towns, the Vassalboro Sanitary District and Waterville Sewerage Dis­
trict shall pay for services provided by the district through the payment of 
their apportioned shares under section r6. 

Sec. 18. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 17, amended. The 3rd paragraph of sec­
tion 17 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 

Rates, tolls, rents and entrance charges by the district, said towns, the 
Vassalboro Sanitary District and the Waterville Sewerage District shall be 
uniform within their respective territories except as provided in this section. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the municipal officers of said towns, 
the trustees of the Vassalboro Sanitary District, the commissioners of Water­
ville Sewerage District and the trustees of the district, as the case may be, 
may establish rates, tolls, rents or entrance charges higher than the regular 
rates, tolls, rents and entrance charges otherwise applicable whenever the 
cost of installation or maintenance of sewers or their appurtenances or the 
cost of service is or is expected to 'be substantially higher for a particular 
section or area the boundaries of which shall be established after a public 
hearing, notice of which shall be published at least 2 times in a newspaper 
having a circulation in the district, the first such publication to be not later 
than 14 days before the date of the hearing and the last such publication to be 
not later than 5 days before said date. In order to recover such portion or all 
of such higher cost of construction or maintenance, or the cost of service, said 
municipal officers, the trustees of the Vassalboro Sanitary District, commis­
sioners of the Waterville Sewerage District or trustees of the district, as the 
case may be, shall first determine the added costs which are fairly allocable 
to such section or area and the reasons therefor. Any such higher rates, tolls, 
rents and entrance charges shall be uniform throughout the sections or areas 
where they apply. 

Sec. 19. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 18, amended. The first sentence of sec­
tion 18 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 
There shall be a lien on real estate served or benefited by the sewers or sewer­
acre treatment facilities of the district to secure the payments of rates, tolls, 
r~nts and entrance charges, established pursuapt to authority of section 17 or 
any other lawful authority and payments due to the district under any agree­
ment with a user under section ~ 8. 

Sec. 20. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 45, § 18, amended. The last paragraph of sec­
tion 18 of chapter 45 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to 
read as follows: 



1486 
CHAP. 83 PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

The owner losing his real estate pursuant to such lien may recover from the 
town, Vassalboro Sanitary District or Waterville Sewerage District having 
the obligation to pay said rate, toll, rent, charge or payment due. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
Act shall ta~(e effect when approved. 

Effective May 17, 1973 

CHAPTER 82 

AN ACT Recognizing the College Status of the Glen Cove Bible School 
and Relating to Conferring Degrees. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. College title. The Glen Cove Bible School having met the re­
quirements of college status as determined by the State Department of Edu­
cational and Cultural Services may use the title "Glen Cove Bible College" 
in reference to its 4-year college curriculum. 

Sec. 2. Degrees. The Glen Cove Bible College by appropriate action of 
its board of directors may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete 
such courses within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a 
4-year curriculum in biblical education, the baccalaureate degree in religious 
education (B.R.E.). 

Sec. 3. Effective date. The first degree may be awarded 111 May, 1973. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 83 

AN ACT to Grant Comex, Inc. Certain Rights within the State of Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Comex, Inc., certain rights within the State of Maine. Comex, 
Inc., a corporation duly established under the laws of the State of New Hamp­
shire, is hereby authorized to apply for authority to do business in the State 
of Maine pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 13-A, section 1202, notwith­
standing the fact that its principal business purpose is the operation of a 
marine radio-telephone service and mobile radio-telephone service which may 
subject it to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission, pursuant to 
the Revised Statutes, Title 35. 

Sec. 2. Authorized to petition as a foreign corporation. Said Comex, Inc. 
is authorized to petition as a foreign corporation the Public Utilities Com­
mission pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 35, section 2301. 


